## Youth Options Program Board of Education Wrightstown Community School District

The Wrightstown Community School District provides students the opportunity to enroll in the Youth Options Program in order to provide additional / alternative learning opportunities for students whose educational needs may be better met, in whole or in part, outside the traditional school setting. The Youth Options Program provides eligible students an opportunity to take courses at technical colleges and institutions of higher education while in high school. District students enrolled in grades 11 and 12 shall be eligible to participate in program in accordance with state law and established procedures.

The High School Principal or designee shall determine whether a course taken through the Youth Options Program is comparable to a course offered at the District, whether it satisfies graduation requirements and what, if any, high school credits are to be awarded to the student.

The District shall pay for no more than the equivalent of 18 postsecondary semester credits (4½ high school credits) per student through the Youth Options Program. The Superintendent of Schools will establish rules by which any exceptions will be considered.

The District will pay only for the courses that are successfully completed. If a student receives a failing grade in a course or fails to complete the course, lacking medical documentation, the student's parent/guardian or the student, if an adult, is responsible for reimbursing the District for payment of the tuition and fees paid by the District. If this reimbursement is not made, the student on whose behalf the payment was made is ineligible for any further participation in the Youth Options Program. All ninth, tenth and eleventh grade students enrolled in the District shall be informed of the Youth Options Program annually.

References: Wisconsin State Statute 118.33; 118.55

Youth Options Program Procedural Guidelines

Adopted: 2/20/08 Revised: 8/15/2018